IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
V. ) Case No. CF-2023-449
)
BENJAMIN LEVI MOORE ) FILED
W/M, DOB: JUNE 1987 ) N THE DISTRICT COURT
SSN: XXX-XX-0496 )
) MAR 15 2024
Defendant. )

POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY, OK
VALERIE N. UELTZEN, COURT CLERK
BY. DEPUTY

SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION

COUNTS 1-2:
EMBEZZLEMENT ~ 21 O.S. §1451(B)(2), FELONY
This crime is punishable by not more than 2 years imprisonment or up to 1 year in the county jail

and a fine up to $5,000

COUNTS 3-6, 11, 13-14:
EMBEZZLEMENT ~ 21 O.S. §1451(B)(3), FELONY
This crime is punishable by not more than 5 years imprisonment and a fine up to $5,000

COUNTS 7-9,12:
EMBEZZLEMENT ~ 21 O.S. §1451(B)(4), FELONY
This crime is punishable by not more than 8 years imprisonment and a fine up to $10,000

COUNT 10:
PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES ~ 21 O.S. §425, FELONY
This crime is punishable by not more than 2 years imprisonment or up to 1 year in county jail

and/or a fine up to $25,000

COUNT 15:
EMBEZZLEMENT ~ 21 O.S. §1451(B)(1), MISDEMEANOR
This crime is punishable by not more than 1 year in the county jail and a fine up to $1,000

COMES NOW Gentner Drummond, the duly elected, qualified, and acting Attorney General of
the State of Oklahoma, in the name and by the authority of the State of Oklahoma, and on his

official oath gives information as follows:

COUNT 1:
That approximately between the 1% of March 2022 and the 1* of July 2022, the crime of



EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in CREEK COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $1,000.00, which
belonged to David Thornton and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to erect a front deck on his property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. Thornton; and/or to any use or purpose not
intended or authorized by Mr. Thornton.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 2:
That approximately between the 1% of September 2021 and the 1% of December 2021, the

crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in HUGHES COUNTY State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $1,000.00, which
belonged to Sheila Ludwick and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to complete various construction and remodeling on two of her properties, to the
Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Ms. Ludwick;
and/or to any use or purpose not intended or authorized by Ms. Ludwick.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 3:
That approximately between the 1% of February 2022 and the 1* of March 2022, the crime

of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in CREEK COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount of $2,500.00 or more, which belonged
to Ron Leonard and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and materials to
complete a remodel on his property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not
intended or authorized by Mr. Leonard; and/or to any use or purpose not intended or
authorized by Mr. Leonard.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 4:
That approximately between the 1% of March 2022 and the 1* of July 2022, the crime of

EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which



belonged to Tollie Dodson and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to erect a rear-patio deck on his property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit,
a purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. Dodson; and/or to any use or purpose not
intended or authorized by Mr. Dodson.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 5:
That approximately between the 1% of June 2023 and the 1* of July 2023, the crime of

EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which
belonged to Dushyant Dhundara and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor
and materials to erect a fence on his property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. Dhundara; and/or to any use or purpose not
intended or authorized by Mr. Dhundara.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 6:
That approximately between the 1% of November 2021 and the 1% of July 2022, the crime

of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in OKFUSKEE COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which
belonged to Priscilla Caldwell and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to construct a two-car garage as well as a front porch and back steps on her
property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by
Ms. Caldwell; and/or to any use or purpose not intended or authorized by Ms. Caldwell.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 7:
That approximately between the 1% of March 2022 and the 1 of August 2022, the crime
of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY,
State of Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Robert Davis and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to complete various construction and remodeling of his property, to the
Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. Davis;
and/or to any use or purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. Davis.



Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 8:
That approximately between the 1% of June 2022 and the 1% of July 2022, the crime of

EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in NOBLE COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Cassandra Bratcher and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor
and materials to complete various construction and remodeling on her property, to the
Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Ms. Bratcher;
and/or to any use or purpose not intended or authorized by Ms. Bratcher.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 9:
That approximately between the 1 of January 2022 and the 1* of April 2022, the crime of

EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in LEFLORE COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Steve Pereira and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to erect a small house on his property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a
purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. Pereira; and/or to any use or purpose not
intended or authorized by Mr. Pereira.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 10:
That approximately between the 1% of September 2021 and the 1% of July 2023, the crime

of PATTERN OF CRIMINAL OFFENSES IN TWO OR MORE COUNTIES was
feloniously —committed in the counties of CREEK, TULSA, HUGHES,
POTTAWATOMIE, NOBLE, OKFUSKEE, PAYNE, MUSKOGEE, and LEFLORE,
State of Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant engaged in a pattern of Embezzlement as alleged in Counts 1 through 15,
as part of the same plan, scheme, or adventure.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 425 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.



COUNT 11:
That approximately between the 1% of December, 2022 and the 1°** of April 2023, the crime

of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in CREEK COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which
belonged to Gabriel and Jonna Taylor and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for
labor and materials to erect a fence on their property, to the Defendant’s own use and
benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. or Mrs. Taylor; and/or to any use or
purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. or Mrs. Taylor.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 12:
That approximately between the 24" day of March 2022 and the 18" of April 2022, the

crime of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $15,000.00, which
belonged to Irene Atim and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to complete an attic conversion and handicap shower, to the Defendant’s own use
and benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by Ms. Atim; and/or to any use or purpose
not intended or authorized by Ms. Atim.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 13:
That approximately between the 1% of May 2022 and the 19™ of September 2022, the crime

of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in PAYNE COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which
belonged to Tyler Lang and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to replace a metal shop on his property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit,
a purpose not intended or authorized by Mr. Lang; and/or to any use or purpose not
intended or authorized by Mr. Lang.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 14:
That approximately between the 1 of August 2023 and the 31 of August 2023, the crime

of EMBEZZLEMENT was feloniously committed in MUSKOGEE COUNTY, State of
Oklahoma, by BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:



The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount in excess of $2,500.00, which
belonged to Patricia Peterson and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and
materials to replace a privacy fence and flooring, belonging to Patricia Peterson and Karen
Market, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not intended or authorized by
Patricia Peterson and Karen Market; and/or to any use or purpose not intended or
authorized by Patricia Peterson and Karen Market.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

COUNT 15:
That approximately between the 1% of December 2022 and the 1* of April 2023, the crime

of EMBEZZLEMENT was committed in TULSA COUNTY, State of Oklahoma, by
BENJAMIN MOORE d/b/a Moore Construction., to wit:

The Defendant fraudulently appropriated an amount less than $1,000, which belonged to
Shelley Forehand and had been entrusted to the Defendant to pay for labor and materials
to replace a fence on her property, to the Defendant’s own use and benefit, a purpose not
intended or authorized by Mrs. Forehand; and/or to any use or purpose not intended or
authorized by Mrs. Forehand.

Said actions and practices are contrary to the provisions of Section 1451 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

GENTNER DRUMMOND
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

LA z/?

Tabitha Haney, OBA No. 35626
Assistant Attorney General

Consumer Protection Unit

Office of the Oklahoma Attorney General
313 N.E. 21 St

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Tel. (405) 522-1260

Fax (405) 522-0085
Tabitha.Haney@oag.ok.gov




WITNESSES ENDORSED FOR THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

AGENT KENNETH RODGERS
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General
313 NE. 21* Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

CASSANDRA BRATCHER
18750 Deer Ridge
Stillwater, OK 74075

ROBERT DAVIS
10092 S. Highway 99
Prague, OK 74864

PRISCILLA CALDWELL
99175 N 3690 RD
Boley, OK 74829

STEVE PEREIRA
PO BOX 3362
Hot Springs, AR 74914

REGAN PEREIRA
PO BOX 3362
Hot Springs, AR 74914

SHEILA LUDWICK
600 Celtic Circle
Yukon, OK 73099

RON LEONARD
1912 Timberton Road
Sapulpa, OK 74066

DAVID THORNTON
9904 S 209" W Avenue
Sapulpa, OK 74066

TOLLIE DODSON
555 N. Rosedale Ave
Tulsa, OK 74127

DUSHYANT DHUNDARA
3314 N. 23" Ave
Tulsa, OK 74127



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

RECORDS CUSTODIAN
City National Bank and Trust
500 SW D. Ave

Lawton, OK 73501

RECORDS CUSTODIAN
Block, Inc. (CashApp)
1455 Market St. Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94103

RECORDS CUSTODIAN
Early Warning Services (Zelle)
5801 N Pima Rd

Scottsdale, AZ 85250-2635

RECORDS CUSTODIAN
The Huntington National Bank
PO BOX 1558

Columbus, OH 43216-1558

RECORDS CUSTODIAN
Exchange Bank

PO BOX 797

Perry, OK 73077

NAOMI DAVIS
10092 S. Highway 99
Prague, OK 74864

CLARISSA THORNTON
9904 S 209" W Avenue
Sapulpa, OK 74066

EDSIL CROSS
3785 C North 380 Road
Holdenville, OK 74848

CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
Bank of America

PO Box 15047

Wilmington, DE 19850-5047

GABRIEL TAYLOR
8609 S 89" E Place
Tulsa, OK 74133



22,

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

JONNA TAYLOR
8609 S 89" E Place
Tulsa, OK 74133

IRENE ATIM
1710 W. 119 Place South
Jenks, OK 74037

RECORDS CUSTODIAN
Bank of Oklahoma

PO BOX 2300

Tulsa, OK 74192-001

TYLER J LANG
6515 E 9™ St
Cushing, OK 74023

KAREN MARKET
615 Gawf Lane
Muskogee, OK 74403

PATRICIA PETERSON
615 Gawf Lane
Muskogee, OK 74403

CORBYN WEBB
13055 Holly Road
Henryetta, OK 74437

TREVIN HOWARD
1312 N Dollins St
Henryetta, OK 74437

SHELLEY FOREHAND
9659 N Osage Dr
Sperry, OK 74073



